Tillamook County Transportation District
Board of Directors
Regular Monthly Meeting

Dial-A-Ride RIDES

A Service of Tillamook County Transportation District

Wednesday, October 18th, 2023 at 6:00PM

Transportation Administrative Offices Building
3600 Third Street, Tillamook, Oregon
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Tillamook County Transportation District
Normal Trial Balance
From 8/1/2023 Through 8/31/2023

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance
1001 General Checking Account #4558 544,191.83

1006 Payroll Checking #5614 29,475.88

1009 NW RIDES ACCOUNT #8510 756,200.22

1011 Prop. Mgmt. Checking #7071 19,470.64

1020 LGIP1020 #5879 247,387.29

1030 LGIP1030 #5931 1,874,454 .65

1035 LGIP1035 #6518 205,775.65

1040 Petty Cash 200.00

Report Total 3,677,156.16 0.00

Report Difference

3,677,156.16 !

Date: 10/13/23 02:25:59 PM MONTHLY BOARD REPORT - CASH Page: 1 1 5



Tillamook County Transportation District
Check/Voucher Register
1001 - General Checking Account #4558
From 8/1/2023 Through 8/31/2023

Docume... Document Transaction

Number Date Amount Payee Transaction Description

18036 8/2/2023 512.66 BLUE STAR GAS Propane ECU Replacement

18037 8/2/2023 562.50 Bullard Law, P.C. ATU Negotiation June 2023

18038 8/2/2023 1,085.59 KITTELSON & ASSOCIATES, INC. Coordinated Plan Grant 35137

18039 8/2/2023 21.00 OR DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES Record Inquiries June 2023

18040 8/2/2023 33.00 Oregon State Police Background Checks June 2023

18041 8/2/2023 307.52 Pacific Office Automation Copier Meter Usage 6/9-7/9/2023

18042 8/3/2023 695.57 ABILA Abila Managed Plan 8/15-9/14/2023

18043 8/3/2023 1,237.80 ALL CLEAR AUDIO AND GLASS LLC #112 Windshield

18044 8/3/2023 73.36 ALSCO - Portland Linen MAT SERVICE JULY 2023

18045 8/3/2023 325.00 Burden's Muffler & Towing BUS TOW

18046 8/3/2023 15,409.15 CARSON OIL CO INC FUEL 7/1-7/15/2023

18047 8/3/2023 5,397.80 Columbia Pacific Economic 4/30-6/30/2023 NWOTA ADMIN
SERVICES/MILEAGE

18048 8/3/2023 1,632.54 CUMMINS INC. Bus Maintenance

18049 8/3/2023 169.60 Fred Meyer Customer Charges ACCT#56793 JULY 2023

18050 8/3/2023 50.00 Gary A. Hanenkrat BOARD MEETING 7/19/2023

18051 8/3/2023 466.75 GenXsys Solutions, LLC AUGUST 2023 SERVER STORAGE
VIRUS PLAN

18051 8/3/2023 2,142.90 GenXsys Solutions, LLC AUGUST 2023 MANAGED SERVICE
FUND

18052 8/3/2023 495.00 INNOVA LEGAL ADVISORS JULY 2023 LEGAL SERVICES

18053 8/3/2023 50.00 Jim Heffernan BOARD MEETING 7/19/2023

18054 8/3/2023 50.00 Jonathan Bean BOARD MEETING 7/19/2023

18055 8/3/2023 120.00 Jose Hernandez Alvarez DOT MEDICAL CARD

18056 8/3/2023 50.00 Linda Adler BOARD MEETING 7/19/2023

18057 8/3/2023 50.00 Marni Johnston BOARD MEETING 7/19/2023

18058 8/3/2023 50.00 MARY JOHNSON BOARD MEETING 7/19/2023

18059 8/3/2023 6,395.87 DAVISON AUTO PARTS, INC. 6/27-7{24/2023

18060 8/3/2023 122.43 Office Depot Credit Plan TCTD COPIER PAPER

18060 8/3/2023 219,99 Office Depot Credit Plan FINANCE COMPUTER STAND

18060 8/3/2023 54.97 Office Depot Credit Plan ROLLING CART/FARES

18061 8/3/2023 64.33 PORTLAND GENERAL 70X ELECRICAL 6/22-7/24/2023

18062 8/3/2023 450.00 PLANNING SOLUTIONS TCTD KITCHEN/DISPATCH/TRANSIT
REMODEL GRANT 35193

18063 8/3/2023 5,232.17 PREMIER TRUCK GROUP INV 819195106,5558,6827

18064 8/3/2023 85.00 PINPOINT STITCHES AND INK LLC MARKETING/FAIR DECALS

18065 8/3/2023 1,665.05 Rosenberg Builders Supply 06/27-07/14/2023

18066 8/3/2023 10,960.00 SINGERLEWAK LLP INITIAL FY 22-23

18067 8/3/2023 50.00 Thomas Fiorelli BOARD MEETING 7/19/2023

18068 8/3/2023 35.85 Tillamook Motor Co. Heater hose

18068 8/3/2023 160.19 Tillamook Motor Co. Bumber asy

18069 8/3/2023 36.22 Tillamook PUD SB ELECTRIC 7/12-7/12/2023

18069 8/3/2023 47.19 Tillamook PUD LB ELECTRIC 6/12-7/12/2023

18069 8/3/2023 95.83 Tillamook PUD TRANSIT ELECTRIC 6/12-7/12/2023

18070 8/3/2023 59.95 VANIR BROADBAND, INC, INTERNET ACCESS FEE AUGUST 2023

18071 8/10/2023 725.40 NANCY LOPEZ-MINJAREZ DAMAGE TO VEHICLE 10,2022

18072 8/11/2023 39,512.60 SPECIAL DISTRICTS INS. SERVICE PAYROLL & BENEFITS 7.2023

18073 8/11/2023 883.92 ATU LOCAL #757 ATU DUES 7.2023

18074 8/11/2023 3,511.98 HRA VEBA TRUST HRA VEBA 7.2023

18075 8/11/2023 760.84 PACIFIC SOURCE PACIFIC SOURCE 7.2023

18076 8/11/2023 695.57 ABILA Abila Managed Plan 9/15-10/14/2023

18077 8/11/2023 159.61 ARAMARK UNIFORM CAPS

18077 8/11/2023 577.32 ARAMARK UNIFORM CAPS

18078 8/11/2023 611.94 ASTOUND Phone Service 6/27-7/26/2023

18079 8/11/2023 16,817.56 CARSON QIL CO INC Fuel 7/16-7/31/2023

18080 8/11/2023 40.00 CENTURYLINK 7/21-8/20/2023

18081 8/11/2023 42.85 City Of Tillamook TVC WATER 7/1-7/31/2023

Date: 10/13/23 02:26:54

PM

BOARD - MONTHLY CHECK REGISTER - 1001 GEN CKG
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Tillamook County Transportation District

Check/Voucher Register

1001 - General Checking Account #4558
From 8/1/2023 Through 8/31/2023

Docume... Document Transaction

Number Date Amount Payee Transaction Description

18082 8/11/2023 31.55 Coast Printing & Stationery Notary Stamp

18083 8/11/2023 65.10 COUNTRY MEDIA JULY 2023 PUBLIC MEETING AD

18083 8/11/2023 390.00 COUNTRY MEDIA INV 641792,642825,643841,644895

18084 8/11/2023 5.98 CRYSTAL AND SIERRA SPRINGS Water July 2023

18085 8/11/2023 5,471.70 FleetPride, Inc. INV 109031422/109127800

18086 8/11/2023 50.00 Gary A. Hanenkrat BOARD MEETING 08/02/2023

18087 8/11/2023 50.00 Jim Heffernan BOARD MEETING 8/2/2023

18088 8/11/2023 50.00 Jonathan Bean BOARD MEETING 8/2/2023

18089 8/11/2023 5,497.48 Les Schwab Tire Center JULY 2023 SERVICES

18090 8/11/2023 50.00 Linda Adler BOARD MEETING 8/2/2023

18091 8/11/2023 1,330.07 Marie Mills Bus Fares JULY 2023 TVC JANITORIAL

18091 8/11/2023 22.46 Marie Mills Bus Fares JULY 2023 TVC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES

18092 8/11/2023 50.00 Marni Johnston BOARD MEETING 8/2/2023

18093 8/11/2023 50.00 MARY JOHNSON BOARD MEETING 8/2/2023

18094 8/11/2023 373.98 Office Depot Credit Plan COPIER TONER

18095 8/11/2023 89.16 PRECISION IMAGES ADMIN BLDG IMPROVE GRANT 35193

18096 8/11/2023 35.40 Elan Financial Services JULY 2023 STATEMENT

18096 8/11/2023 5,701.83 Elan Financial Services JULY 2023 STATEMENT

18097 8/11/2023 59.95 VANIR BROADBAND, INC. INTERNET ACCESS FEE SEPTEMBER
2023

18098 8/11/2023 400.80 VERIZON TABLET SERVICES 6/27-7/26/2023

18099 8/11/2023 1,020.00 WEST COAST EXHAUST INSTALLED FLOOR COVERING #202

18100 8/14/2023 343.00 ALL CLEAR AUDIO AND GLASS LLC #205

18101 8/14/2023 883.92 ATU LOCAL #757 ATU DUES 8.2023

18102 8/14/2023 55.00 BIO-MED TESTING SERVICE, INC. July 2023 Pre-Employment test

18103 8/14/2023 16,421.33 CARSON OIL CO INC FUEL 8/1-8/15

18104 8/14/2023 105.60 CATHY BOND TCTD-ATU LABOR NEG.

18104 8/14/2023 289.69 CATHY BOND Board Meal/Coputer
Keyboards/Employee Meal/Cake

18105 8/14/2023 386.93 CINTAS UNIFORMS/SHOP SUPPLIES

18106 8/14/2023 353.66 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES 6/29-7/25 Supplies

18107 8/14/2023 2,940.00 FLEETIO Maintenance Yearly Fee Software

18108 8/14/2023 160.32 Fred Meyer Customer Charges AUGUST 2023 OFFICE/CLEANING
SUPPLIES

18109 8/14/2023 50.00 Gary A. Hanenkrat BOARD MEETING 8.16.2023

18110 8/14/2023 2,142.90  GenXsys Solutions, LLC AUGUST 2023 MANAGED SERVICE
FUND

18110 8/14/2023 466.75 GenXsys Solutions, LLC AUGUST 2023 MANAGED SERVICE
FUND

18111 8/14/2023 40.00 GWEN RUSSELL #206 Bus Fuel

18112 8/14/2023 6,502.21 HRA VEBA TRUST HRA VEBA 8.2023

18113 8/14/2023 95.00 James Carlile DOT MED CARD

18114 8/14/2023 50.00 Jim Heffernan BOARD MEETING 8.16.2023

18115 8/14/2023 50.00 Jonathan Bean BOARD MEETING 8.16.2023

18116 8/14/2023 1,739.50 JORDAN RAMIS, PC July 2023 Legal Services

18116 8/14/2023 427.50 JORDAN RAMIS, PC JUNE LEGAL SERVICES

18116 8/14/2023 1,520.00 JORDAN RAMIS, PC July 2023 Legal Services

18117 8/14/2023 95.00 KATHLEEN SCHWABE DOT MED CARD

18118 8/14/2023 15.65 KEMPS NORTH COAST TOOLS SHOP TOOLS

18119 8/14/2023 50.00 Linda Adler BOARD MEETING 8.16.2023

18120 8/14/2023 50.00 Marni Johnston BOARD MEETING 8.16.2023

18121 8/14/2023 50.00 MARY JOHNSON BOARD MEETING 8.16.2023

18122 8/14/2023 5,114.40 MITCHELL1 MAINTENANCE ANNUAL SOFTWARE
FEE

18123 8/14/2023 1,100.00 NATHAN LEVIN AP 70XLEASE

18124 8/14/2023 749.86 NORTHSIDE FORD JULY 2023

18125 8/14/2023 46.25 Oregon State Police Background Check July 2023

Date: 10/13/23 02;26:54

PM
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Tillamook County Transportation District
Check/Voucher Register
1001 - General Checking Account #4558
From 8/1/2023 Through 8/31/2023

Docume... Document Transaction

Number Amount Payee Transaction Description

18126 8/14/2023 1,950.00 Oregon Transit Association OREGON TRANSIT ANNUAL DUES

18127 8/14/2023 223.40 Pacific Office Automation NWR/TCTD COPIER USAGE METER
7.9-8.9.2023

18127 8/14/2023 129.71 Pacific Office Automation TCTD USAGE COPIER METER 8.18.22 -
05.18.22

18128 8/14/2023 759.68 PACIFIC SOURCE PACIFIC SOURCE AUG 2023

18129 8/14/2023 2,203.20 PECK RUBANOFF & HATFIELD PC June 2023 Legal Services

18129 8/14/2023 1,710.00 PECK RUBANOFF & HATFIELD PC June 2023 Legal Services

18129 8/14/2023 270.00 PECK RUBANOFF & HATFIELD PC July 2023 Legal Services

18130 8/14/2023 2,221.99 Schetky Northwest Sales, Inc. JULY 2023

18131 8/14/2023 37,585.69 SPECIAL DISTRICTS INS. SERVICE HEALTH,DENTAL,LIFE,STD/LTD

18132 8/14/2023 7.49 STEVEN FERRARA BUS BREAK FLUID

18133 8/14/2023 50.00 Thomas Fiorelli BOARD MEETING 8.16.2023

18134 8/14/2023 102.47 Tillamook PUD TRANSIT ELECTRIC 7/12-8/12/2023

18134 8/14/2023 47.79 Tillamook PUD LB ELECTRIC 7/12-8/12/2023

18134 8/14/2023 36.22 Tillamook PUD SB ELECTRIC 7/12-8/12/2023

18135 8/14/2023 1,415.00 WEST COAST EXHAUST BUS 203 REPAIR

18135 8/14/2023 425.00 WEST COAST EXHAUST BUS #203 REPAIRS

ACH 8.16 8/16/2023 3,858.07 Elan Financial Services ACH UMPQUA CREDIT CARD

Report Total 237,148.01

Date: 10/13/23 02:26:54 PM

BOARD - MONTHLY CHECK REGISTER - 1001 GEN CKG
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Tillamook County Transportation District
Check/Voucher Register
1006 - Payroll Checking #5614
From 8/1/2023 Through 8/31/2023

Document Document

Number Date Transaction Amount Payee Transaction Description
ACH 8.15.23 8/15/2023 635.72 AFLAC AFLAC 8.2023

Report Total 635.72

Date: 10/13/23 02:27:24 PM BOARD - MONTHLY CHECK REGISTER - 1006 STER PAYROLL

Page: 1

19



Tillamook County Transportation District

Check/Voucher Register

1009 - NW RIDES ACCOUNT #8510
From 8/1/2023 Through 8/31/2023

Docume... Document Transaction

Number Date Amount Payee

3995 8/2/2023 46.25 Oregon State Police

3996 8/2/2023 21.96 Pacific Office Automation

3997 8/2/2023 286.64 TILLAMOOK CNTY TRANS. DIST.

3998 8/2/2023 4,218.60 AAA RIDE ASSIST

3998 8/2/2023 3,038.05 AAA RIDE ASSIST

3998 8/2/2023 2,799.75 AAA RIDE ASSIST

3998 8/2/2023 3,007.50 AAA RIDE ASSIST

3999 8/2/2023 8,824.25 COLUMBIA MEDICAL

3999 8/2/2023 10,109.00 COLUMBIA MEDICAL

3999 8/2/2023 8,920.25 COLUMBTA MEDICAL

3999 8/2/2023 8,582.00 COLUMBIA MEDICAL

4000 8/2/2023 4,468.00 MEDIX AMBULANCE

4000 8/2/2023 12,483.50 MEDIX AMBULANCE

4000 8/2/2023 9,205.00 MEDIX AMBULANCE

4000 8/2/2023 15,248.00 MEDIX AMBULANCE

4001 8/2/2023 250.00 MTN RETREAT SECURE
TRANSPORT

4001 8/2/2023 875.00 MTN RETREAT SECURE
TRANSPORT

4001 8/2/2023 6,762.50 MTN RETREAT SECURE
TRANSPORT

4002 8/2/2023 27,983.00 RYANS TRANSPORTATION
SERVICE

4002 8/2/2023 28,016.50 RYANS TRANSPORTATION
SERVICE

4002 8/2/2023 13,908.00 RYANS TRANSPORTATION
SERVICE

4002 8/2/2023 12,229.00 RYANS TRANSPORTATION
SERVICE

4002 8/2/2023 28,126.00 RYANS TRANSPORTATION
SERVICE

4002 8/2/2023 27,991.00 RYANS TRANSPORTATION
SERVICE

4002 8/2/2023 27,585.50 RYANS TRANSPORTATION
SERVICE

4002 8/2/2023 27,099.00 RYANS TRANSPORTATION
SERVICE

4013 8/3/2023 857.10 GenXsys Solutions, LLC

4013 8/3/2023 875.00 GenXsys Solutions, LLC

4013 8/3/2023 466.75 GenXsys Solutions, LLC

4014 8/11/2023 841.32 BROOKE ANDERSON

4015 8/11/2023 3,883.95 JANNA SMITH

4016 8/11/2023 1,269.26 JOY WINKELHAKE

4017 8/11/2023 5,059.39 KANDIS LIDAY

4018 8/11/2023 1,507.40 LEANN CHUINARD

4019 8/11/2023 4,149.76 SEAN REKART

4020 8/11/2023 6,118.00 SPECIAL DISTRICTS INS. SERVICE

4021 8/11/2023 1,457.19 ASTOUND

4022 8/11/2023 55.89 CENTURYLINK

4023 8/11/2023 5.98 CRYSTAL AND STERRA SPRINGS

4024 8/11/2023 55.16 Juliene J. Hooter

4025 8/11/2023 795.00 STREAMLINE VERIFY

4026 8/11/2023 114.22 Elan Financial Services

4027 8/14/2023 50.00 BIO-MED TESTING SERVICE, INC.

Date: 10/13/23 02:27:49 PM

BOARD - MONTHLY CHECK REGISTER - 1009 NWR ACCOUNT

Transaction Description

Background Checks June 2023
Copier Meter Usage 6/9-7/9/2023
NWR UTILITIES
6/1-6/10/2023
6/11-6/17/2023
6/18-6/24/2023
6/25-6/30/2023
6/11-6/17/2023
6/18-6/24/2023
6/25-6/30/2023
6/4-6/10/2023

6/1-6/3/2023

5/14-5/20/2023
5/28-5/31/2023
5/7-5/13/2023

4/2023

MR 5.2023

MR 6.2023

RT 5/14-5/20/2023
RT 5/21-5/27/2023
RT 5/28-5/31/2023
RT 6/1-6/3/2023
6/11-6/17/2023
6/18-6/24/2023
6/25-6/30/2023
6/4-6/10/2023

AUGUST 2023 MANAGED SERVICE
FUND

NW COMPUTER SUPPORT SERVICE
AUG. 2023

AUGUST 2023 SERVER STORAGE
VIRUS PLAN

VOL MR JULY 2023

VOL MR 7.2023

VOL MR 7.2023

VOL MR 7.2023

VOL MR 7.2023

VOL MR 7.2023

PAYROLL & BENEFITS 7.2023
Phone Service 6/27-7/26/2023
7/21-8/20/2023

Water July 2023

NWR MEALS

One Year Licensing Fee

JULY 2023 STATEMENT

July 2023 Pre-Employment test
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Tillamook County Transportation District
Check/Voucher Register
1009 - NW RIDES ACCOUNT #8510
From 8/1/2023 Through 8/31/2023

Docume... Document Transaction

Number Date Amount Payee Transaction Description

4028 8/14/2023 21.76 CATHY BOND Board Meal/Coputer
Keyboards/Employee Meal/Cake

4029 8/14/2023 857.10  GenXsys Solutions, LLC AUGUST 2023 MANAGED SERVICE
FUND

4029 8/14/2023 875.00  GenXsys Solutions, LLC AUGUST 2023 NW COMPUTER
SUPPORT SERVICE

4029 8/14/2023 466.85 GenXsys Solutions, LLC AUGUST 2023 MANAGED SERVICE
FUND

4030 8/14/2023 185.00 Oregon State Police Background Check July 2023

4031 8/14/2023 21.19 Pacific Office Automation NWR/TCTD COPIER USAGE METER
7.9-8.9.2023

4031 8/14/2023 72.15 Pacific Office Automation NWR USAGE METER 7.18.22-8.18.22

4031 8/14/2023 30.89 Pacific Office Automation NWR COPIER USAGE METER
8.18.22-9.18.22

4032 8/14/2023 12,413.95 SPECIAL DISTRICTS INS. SERVICE HEALTH,DENTAL,LIFE,STD/LTD

4033 8/31/2023 13,930.00 MEDIX AMBULANCE 6/11-6/17/2023

4034 8/31/2023 18,172.00 Ride Connection Bridge 6/1-6/9/2023

4034 8/31/2023 11,348.10 Ride Connection Bridge 6/10-6/16/2023

4034 8/31/2023 8,947.50 Ride Connection Bridge 6/17-6/23/2023

4034 8/31/2023 5,265.30 Ride Connection Bridge 6/24-6/30/2023

4035 8/31/2023 740.00 SUNSET EMPIRE TRANSIT 5/1-5/31/2023

4035 8/31/2023 740.00 SUNSET EMPIRE TRANSIT 6/1-6/30/2023

Report Total 393,772.41

Date: 10/13/23 02:27:49

PM

BOARD - MONTHLY CHECK REGISTER - 1009 NWR ACCOUNT
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Docume... Document Transaction
Number Date Amount

4578 8/2/2023 864.48
4579 8/3/2023 3,434.00
4580 8/3/2023 190.37
4581 8/3/2023 774.81
4582 8/11/2023 1,762.50
4583 8/11/2023 458.48
4584 8/11/2023 182.80
4585 8/11/2023 561.27
4585 8/11/2023 156.54
4586 8/14/2023 762.50
4587 8/14/2023 501.00
4588 8/14/2023 684.04
Report Total 10,332.79

Date: 10/13/23 02:28:15

PM

BOARD - MONTHLY CHECK REGISTER - 1011 STER PROP MG

Tillamook County Transportation District

Check/Voucher Register

1011 - Prop. Mgmt. Checking #7071
From 8/1/2023 Through 8/31/2023

Payee

Transaction Description

JNB MECHANICAL, INC.

METRO OVERHEAD DOOR, INC.

Rosenberg Builders Supply
Tillamook PUD

CHRISSY'S CLEANING SERVICE
City Of Tillamook

City Sanitary Service

Marie Mills Bus Fares
Marie Mills Bus Fares
Columbia Fire & Safety Co.

METRO OVERHEAD DOOR, INC.

Tillamook PUD

QTRLY Maintenance

GATE REPAIRS

06/27-07/14/2023

ADMIN ELECTRIC JULY 2023
Janitorial 7/1-7/31/2023

ADMIN WATER 7/1-7/31/2023
7/1-7/31/2023 CARDBOARD
RENT/RECYCLE 1.5 YD 1XW

JULY 2023 JANITORIAL SERVICES
JULY 2023 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
Annual Maint. Fire Extinquishers
CHAIN REPAIR

ADMIN ELECTRIC 7/12-8/12/2023

Page: 1
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